

No. 23-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVE YOST

Ohio Attorney General

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT *

**Counsel of Record*

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

SAMUEL C. PETERSON

Deputy Solicitor General

30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

michael.hendershot@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
I. FERC is responsible for ensuring that wholesale electricity is sold at just and reasonable rates.	4
II. Congress amended the Federal Power Act to permit parties to appeal the approval of tariffs that lack majority support and that instead take effect by operation of law.....	7
III. PJM has long sought to prevent parties from exercising buyer-side market power that distorts capacity auction results.....	9
IV. FERC deadlocked over a revised version of the Minimum Price Rule that treats state-subsidized sources of electricity the same as market-rate sources.	11

V. The Third Circuit deferred to the views of only the two supporting Commissioners and held that the approval of the tariff was not arbitrary and capricious.	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. The Third Circuit improperly deferred to the views of only two FERC Commissioners.	15
A. When Congress amended the Federal Power Act to allow parties to appeal FERC inaction, it did not change the requirement that the agency act by a majority.	16
B. Courts cannot defer to FERC's views if those views are not held by a majority of Commissioners.	19
II. The question presented is worthy of this Court's review.....	22
A. The Third Circuit's decision conflicts with this Court's decision in <i>Encino Motorcars</i>	22
B. The Court should not wait for a circuit split to develop.	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, December 1, 2023	1a
---	----

Appendix B: Statement of Chairman Glick and Commissioner Clements, Federal Energy Reg- ulatory Commission, October 19, 2021	47a
Appendix C: Statement of Commissioner Christie, Federal Energy Regulatory Commis- sion, October 19, 2021.....	188a
Appendix D: Statement of James P. Danly, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Octo- ber 27, 2021	200a
Appendix E: Select Statutes	254a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amerijet Int'l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Barnes v. Ahlman</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2620 (2020)	22
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , 663 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23
<i>Citizens Awareness Network v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	2, 3, 19, 20, 23
<i>End Citizens United PAC v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 90 F.4th 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	26
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	20
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	19, 23

<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Republican Senatorial Comm.,</i>	
966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	26
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n,</i>	
577 U.S. 260 (2016)	5, 6
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,</i>	
470 U.S. 729 (1985)	17
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r,</i>	
501 U.S. 868 (1991)	3
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Flotill Prods.,</i>	
389 U.S. 179 (1967)	1, 16
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC,</i>	
578 U.S. 150 (2016)	1, 6, 7, 12, 13
<i>INS v. Ventura,</i>	
537 U.S. 12 (2002)	17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i>	
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i>	
463 U.S. 29 (1983)	1, 15, 17
<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC,</i>	
744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</i>	
545 U.S. 967 (2005)	1, 19-20
<i>New York v. FERC,</i>	
535 U.S. 1 (2002)	5

<i>PJM Power Providers Group v. PJM Interconnection, LLC,</i> 135 F.E.R.C. (2011)	10
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8, 16, 17
<i>Sackett v. Env't Prot. Agency,</i> 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	18
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	1, 15, 17, 20, 21
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	22
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. FCC,</i> 508 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 19
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC,</i> 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,</i> 585 U.S. 274 (2018)	18

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 706	19
16 U.S.C. § 824	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24
16 U.S.C. § 825l	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
42 U.S.C. § 7171	1, 8, 16, 17, 18
52 U.S.C. § 30106	25
52 U.S.C. § 30109	25

S. Ct. R. 10	22
--------------------	----

Other

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	18
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The Constitutional Foundations of Chenery</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 952 (2007)	21
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	22
